



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

WEB COPY

DATED: **06.03.2025**

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE **MR.JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY**

(T)OP(Des)/1/2024

M/s. Maya Appliances Private Limited

Represented by E. Mohan Royal Enclave, Old No. 7,

New No. 10/5, Besant Avenue, Adyar,

Chennai - 600020, Tamilnadu.

... Petitioner

-vs-

Versuni India Home Solutions Limited

3rd Floor, Tower A, DLF IT Park, 08 Block AF Major Arterial Road, New town (Rajarhat), Kolkata, West Bengal 700156, India.

Amended as per order dated 09/07/2024 IN

(Des)A No.1 of 2024 in (T)OP(Des) No.1 of 2024.

... Respondent

For Petitioner : Mr.Keerthi Kiran Murali

for Mr.Arun C.Mohan

For Respondent : Ms.Chitra Subbiah

for M/s.Anand and Anand



ORDER

WEB COPY In C.S.No.26 of 2018, issues were framed on 13.02.2020. The issues framed therein include issues relating to the validity of design registration no.276216 (Issue No.1) and the validity of design registration no.292910 (Issue No.4).

2. After completion of pleadings, draft issues were submitted by the respondent. Upon considering the pleadings, documents, draft issues of the respondent and submissions of learned counsel for the petitioner, the following issues are framed:

1. *Whether the respondent's Design No.276216 is not new or original?*



2. *Whether the respondent's Design*



base design *and the corresponding*
were disclosed earlier by publication, use or
in any other way?

3. *Whether respondent's design no.276216 is liable to be revoked?*

4. *Whether the parties are entitled to any other relief?*



WEB COPY 3. Both parties are directed to agree upon and submit a common proposed schedule for recording evidence. List the matter on 20.03.2025.

06.03.2025

(1/2)

rna



WEB COPY



SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J

rna

(T)OP(Des)/1/2024

06.03.2025

4/4